

Office of Mayor Ted Wheeler City of Portland

October 14, 2020

As Mayor and Commissioner of Finance & Administration, I request Council confirmation of the following reappointment to the Plumbing Code Board of Appeal.

<u>Reappointment</u>	<u>Membership Category</u>	2 nd Full Term
Vernie Santos	Plumbing Contractor	September 20, 2020 through September 19, 2023

• Vernie Santos – Vernie Santos is a plumbing contractor who has owned Kodiak Plumbing since 1983. He has worked in almost every state in the nation, holding licenses in at least 8 different states. He is a plumbing contractor with a stellar reputation who has worked with construction managers, owners, and inspectors.

Statement from Vernie Santos:

Kodiak Plumbing, Inc. [was] established [in] 1983 [and] our success is directly tied to the amazing folks and programs put into place by the City of Portland – I am extremely proud to be a member of the Big Board of Appeals and give back to our community that has benefited from our City that truly has a goal of growing and protecting our homes and businesses – I have done business with over 20 states and many counties I can tell you no one can hold a candle to BDS or our dedicated Building staff.

Ted Wheeler Mayor

TW/lt

812 Agenda No. APPOINTMENT REPORT Title

Reappoint Vernie Santos to the Plumbing Code Board of Appeal for a term to expire September 19, 2023 (Report)

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mustafa Other states and a state and	INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Wheeler	CLERK USE: DATE FILED October 6, 2020
Position 3/Affairs - Hardesty Position 4/Safety - Eudaly BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Office of the Mayor Prepared by: Leanne Torgerson, BDS Date Prepared: 9/16/2020 Impact Statement Completed ✓ Amends Budget City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code. easement, franchise, charter, Comp Plan Council Meeting Date October 14, 2020	Mayor—Finance & Administration - Wheeler Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Ryan Position 3/Affairs - Hardesty Position 4/Safety - Eudaly BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Office of the Mayor Prepared by: Leanne Torgerson, BDS Date Prepared: 9/16/2020 Impact Statement Completed ✓ Amends Budget City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code. easement, franchise, charter, Comp Plan Council Meeting Date	Auditor of the City of Portland Keelan By: McClymont Deputy Action TAKEN:

	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:	1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	2. Ryan	2. Ryan	\checkmark	
	3. Hardesty	3. Hardesty	\checkmark	
REGULAR	4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly	\checkmark	
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	Wheeler	Wheeler	\checkmark	